ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 63 By: Kerr, Brown, Cain, Campbell,
Capps, Coffee, Crutchfield,
Dickerson, Douglass, Dunlap,
FEasley, Fair, Fisher, Ford,
Haney, Harrison, Helton, Henry,
Herbert, Hobson, Horner,
Johnson, Laughlin, Leftwich,
Littlefield, Long, Maddox,
Martin, Mickle, Milacek,
Monson, Morgan, Muegge, Price,
Pruitt, Rabon, Robinson,
Rozell, Shurden, Smith, Snyder,
Stipe, Taylor, Weedn,
Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, Williams
and Williamson

A Resolution commending Sunset Elementary School for
its excellence in education and praising the
accomplishments of the Sunset Elementary students;
and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, The Institute for Academic Excellence recognizes
schools throughout the country that exemplify outstanding
performance in reading education; and

WHEREAS, Sunset Elementary School’s adoption of the reading
renaissance methods has resulted in a measurable increase in student
reading performance; and

WHEREAS, Sunset Elementary has been awarded the distinguished
Model School Certification for two consecutive years; and

WHEREAS, Sunset is one of only nine schools in the State of
Oklahoma and one of two hundred and six schools in the United States
to achieve this certification; and

WHEREAS, Sunset has one Model Library and twenty-four Model
Classroom certifications for the 1999-2000 school year; and

WHEREAS, Sunset has one Master Library and twenty-one Master
Classroom certifications for the 1999-2000 school year; and

WHEREAS, Sunset Elementary students read twenty-five thousand
one hundred twenty-six books and passed a computer-based test with
89% accuracy during this period.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends Sunset Elementary School
for its excellence in education and praises the accomplishments of
the Sunset Elementary students.



THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Sunset
Elementary School.

Adopted by the Senate the 22nd day of May, 2000.

President of the Senate
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